PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 19th March, 2018

Complainant : Ms. Sangita Aggarwal d/o late Shri M.R. Aggarwal

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2016/DP/318

Grievance filed on : 25/10/2016First hearing in the PGC : 26/12/2016

Scheduled on

1. **Brief facts of the complaint**

The complainant has filed a complaint against the family of her landlord stating that she is a unmarried teacher and residing in alleged's house since October, 2011 on rent. In 2012, November-December, landlord's son Jagmohan Sharma stated to be government officer in Udyog Bhawan came to her room and said that he liked her and told that he would come to her room and knock it around 12-1.00 in the night and would like to have physical relations with her for which he would exmept the rent and also bear the expenses of clothing, food etc. On which she asked him to go out of her room saying that he was a married person having children so such sort of things are not desirous of him. While going out of the room, he threatened her with the dire consequences if she did not agree to his offer. She has also alleged of attack of her life and implicating her in false cases. She has requested for clubbing all the 11 FIRs registered regarding her case and be got investigated to finalise the case. She has requested for legal action in the matter to get her justice and also requested for providing security to her.

2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 26th December, 2016, the second hearing held on 27th February, 2017, the third hearing held on 24th April, 2017, the fourth hearing held on 10th July, 2017, the fifth hearing held on 11th September, 2017, the sixth hearing held on 19th February, 2018 and the seventh hearing held on 19th March, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant: Not Present

Respondent : ASI Amarpal, PS Shakarpur

ACP Rishi Dev, PG Cell/East District

2. Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by ASI Amar Pal, PS Shakarpur, stating the following :-

i. In continuation of the previous report, it is most respectfully submitted that all the IO who have

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

filed the chargesheet of Case FIR No. 1457/14, 771/15, 773/15, 1607/15, 700/16, 785/16, 1609/15, 1930/15, 532/16, 701/16 all PS Shakarpur, Delhi has been directed to intimate the complainant Ms. Sangeeta Aggarwal about the date of the hearing in the Court as well as the name of the court.

- ii. It is further submitted that the IO of case which are pending investigation has also been directed to expedite the investigation and file the final report u/s 173 Cr.P.C. as soon as possible.
- iii. It is submitted that one month time may please be granted to file the final report before the Hon'ble Court in the remaining cases.
- iv. In view fo the submissions made above, the undersigned is ready to follow any lawful direction which the Hon'ble Commission will choose to pass."

4.. DIRECTIONS OF PGC

The complainant has failed to furnish any credible evidence and is absent in today's hearing in the Commission. Considering the past track record of the complainant, and the submissions put forth by the ACP present during the hearing with reference to the enquiries conducted by him, the matter stands closed in the Commission.

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

- The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road,
 New Delhi.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- 3. The Deputy Commissioner of Police (District East), Headquarter District East, Mandawali Fazalpur, IP Exten., Delhi-110092
- 4. SHO/PS Shakarpur, Police Station Shakarpur, Delhi-110092
- 5. The Complainant Ms. Sangeeta Aggarwal